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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4440

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08 JANUARY, 2019


SUGAR EXPORT

4440.  KUNWAR HARIBANSH SINGH:

SHRI ASHOK SHANKARRAO CHAVAN:
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has fixed sugar export targets by allocating mill-wise minimum indicative export quota during the current year and if so, the details thereof, mill-wise;

(b) whether most of the sugar mills have failed to comply with the norms so far and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons for the same;

(c) whether the Government has warned action against sugar mills for failure to export the allocated quantum of sugar during the current season;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the response of the sugar mills thereto; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to improve the liquidity of the sugar mills to facilitate them for clearance of cane price arrears of the farmers?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR  CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY)

(a): Yes, Madam. The Government has allocated Minimum Indicative Export
Quota (MIEQ) of 50 lakh MT amongst all sugar mills in the country for the current season 2018-19. The details of the MIEQ of each sugar mill are enclosed at Annexure.


(b): It is not possible to indicate the compliance of MIEQ by the sugar mills as terminal date of compliance of the Scheme is 30.09.2019.
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(c) & (d): The sugar mills are required to export entire quantity of MIEQ allocated to them for export during sugar season 2018-19 and for this purpose mills have been advised to set their quarterly export targets. In case, a sugar mill fails to achieve its quarterly sugar export target or the deemed export target, the mill will be deprived of selling the equivalent quantity in the domestic market for the corresponding month under monthly stock holding limit order.


(e): With a view to improve the liquidity position of the mills thereby enabling them to clear the cane price arrears of farmers:-


I. Allocated mill-wise Minimum Indicative Export Quotas (MIEQ) of 20 LMT and

50 LMT of sugar for export during Sugar Season 2017-18 and 2018-19 respectively.

II. In order to prevent cash loss and to facilitate sugar mills to clear cane dues of farmers in time, the Government has fixed a minimum selling price of sugar at Rs.29/kg for sale at factory gate in domestic market, below which no sugar mill can sell sugar.

III. Extending Assistance to sugar mills @Rs.5.50/quintal of cane crushed for sugar season 2017-18 to offset the cost of cane amounting to about
Rs.1540 crore;

IV. Created buffer stock of 30 LMT in sugar season 2017-18 for which Government will reimburse carrying cost of Rs.1175 crore towards maintenance of buffer stock;

V. Extending soft loans of Rs. 6139 crore through banks to the mills for setting up new distilleries and installation of incineration boilers to augment ethanol production capacity for which Government will bear interest subvention of Rs. 1332 crore;

VI. Extending Assistance to sugar mills @Rs.13.88/quintal of cane crushed for sugar season 2018-19 to offset the cost of cane amounting to about
Rs.4163 crore;

VII. Extending Assistance to sugar mills for defraying expenditure towards internal transport, freight, handling and other charges to facilitate export of sugar from the country in sugar season 2018-19 amounting to about Rs.
1375 crore.

VIII. Government has also notified new National Policy on Bio-Fuels, 2018 under which sugarcane juice has been allowed for production of ethanol. Further, the Government has fixed remunerative price of ethanol produced from C-Heavy molasses and B-Heavy molasses/sugarcane juice separately for supply under Ethanol Blending Programme (EBP) during ethanol season
2018-19.


       As a result of these measures, as on 02.01.2019, cane price arrears on State Advised Price (SAP) basis for the country, which were peaked at Rs. 23,232 cr in the last week of May, 2018, have come down to Rs. 3251 cr. In respect of FRP the arrears have come down from Rs. 14,538 crores to Rs. 953 crores.

****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.  4440   DUE FOR ANSWER ON 08.01.2019 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Sugar Mill-wise allocation of MIEQ to be exported during sugar season 2018-19

(Figure in MT)

Sl No. Plant Code Plant Name MIEQ
State: Andhra Pradesh
1 23609 N C S SUGARS 3637
2 23901 CHODAVARAM 7535
3 24101 ETIKOPPAKA 1908
4 24201 THANDAVA 2182
5 24301 VIJAYARAMA 1217
6 24501 BHIMADOLE 3469
7 25602 TADAUVAI 6432
8 25801 SAMALKOT 7625
9 25901 CHELLURU 2064
10 26001 VUYYURU 12779
11 26101 LAKSHMIPURAM 3315
12 34401 NAYUDUPETA 1551
13 34901 KUMARANTHAM 1246
14 42601 NINDRA 4637
15 43601 MAYURA NAGAR 7487
16 43801 G.S. COMPLEX 2840
17 44901 VARALAKSHMI 9684
18 55401 NELAVOY 8962
  Sub Total   88570
State: Bihar
19 21407 LAURIYA 5812
20 21408 SUGAULI 4818
21 21501 HASSANPUR 6452
22 21601 BAGAHA 15941
23 21701 HARINAGAR 25866
24 21801 NARKATIAGANJ 17932
25 21901 MAJHAULIA 8873
26 22201 SASAMUSA 1768
27 22301 GOPALGANJ 7611
28 22401 SIDHWALIA 8906
29 22501 RIGHA 6562
  Sub Total   110543
State: Chhatisgarh
30 54301 BHORAMDEV 5794
31 64501 AMBIKAPUR  3758
32 65101 DANTESHWARI  973
33 69043 PANDARIA 3131
  Sub Total   13656
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State: Goa
34 31501 TISKA 1222
  Sub Total   1222
State: Gujarat
35 10101 BARDOLI 35419
36 10201 MADHI 19520
37 10301 CHALTHAN 16612
38 10401 SAYAN 17379
39 10501 MAHUVA 8480
40 10701 GANDEVI 22646
41 10801 MAROLI 2830
42 10901 VALSAD 4262
43 11101 KAMREJ 8093
44 32101 VATARIA 11022
45 40901 DHARIKHEDA 13314
46 41001 GANDHARA 4810
47 41101 KOSAMBA 11446
48 41201 VIRPUR 6444
49 57901 KUKARMUNDA 2108
50 65801 NIMBHORA 3998
51 NEW KANTHA 6588
  Sub Total   194969
State: Haryana
52 1101 ROHTAK 9023
53 1201 PANIPAT 5293
54 1301 KARNAL 6305
55 1401 SONEPAT 4872
56 1501 SHAHBAD 14000
57 1601 PALWAL 4616
58 1701 JIND 4831
59 1801 YAMUNANAGAR 32149
60 33801 KAITHAL 7274
61 33901 MEHAM 6884
62 37701 NARAINGARH 10039
63 42202 BHADSON 10376
64 42701 GOHANA 6548
65 62301 PHAPHRANA 7372
  Sub Total   129583
State: Karnataka
66 17203 SAMEERWADI 34524
67 26201 MANDYA 666
68 26601 NIPANI 5988
69 26701 SANKESHWAR 11324
70 26801 MALAPRABHA 5051
71 26901 CHIKODI 19784
72 27001 RAIBAG 2704
73 27401 BIDAR 609
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74 27801 HAVERI 5526
75 28101 CHAMUNDESWARI 8033
76 28401 UGARKHURD 29973
77 28601 SIRUGUPPA 4863
78 28701 DAVENGERE 4678
79 28801 MAHESWARA 10169
80 30902 BAS 14776
81 32501 ALAND 6180
82 35401 BIJAPUR 15556
83 40501 ATHANI 9288
84 40601 KUPATGIRI 5682
85 40701 IMAMPUR 4737
86 45401 JAMKHANDI 12912
87 45601 RANNANAGAR 6625
88 49801 SHAMANUR 3289
89 49901 MAKKAVALLI 10031
90 50201 MANOLI 21214
91 50301 SIDDAPUR 18728
92 51901 MUDHOL 25781
93 52002 VENKETESHWARA 17948
94 52004 MADBHAVI 17607
95 54201 GEM SUGAR 13133
96 54601 HIREBEVANUR 2879
97 54701 BHALKI 5712
98 55501 KOPPA 11570
99 55901 BAROOR 760
100 56001 HUNASHAYAL 22170
101 57001 BADAGANDI 8014
102 57301 SIDDASAMUDRA 5535
103 58501 HAVALGA 10091
104 58801 BURALATTI 15792
105 59901 SPR SUGARS 9080
106 61201 HULLATTI 17063
107 61301 SADASHIVA 12293
108 61601 UTTUR 16255
109 62101 BELLAD-BAGEWADI 10907
110 62601 KHANPET 11220
111 62701 MALLI 4563
112 63501 HAVINAL 6521
113 64401 MANDARGI 10403
114 65501 CORE GREEN 7074
115 65701 SOUNDATTI 19344
116 66901 KOLAVI 8276
117 67201 SOUBHAGYALAXMI 3059
118 67501 KAGWAD 9341
119 67801 ALMEL 10969
120 68701 MALAGHAN 3314
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121 69002 Jamkhandi Unit-II 7253
122 69005 BAJOLAGA 4725
123 69012 KARJOL 5110
124 69021 MUDDEBIHAL 6689
125 69029 HUDALI 6311
126 69034 BIRABBI 4056
127 69035 Mogdal 2232
128 69040 BHIMASUGARS 4017
129 69044 HARSHA 42
  Sub Total   630018
State: Madhya Pradesh
130 9501 NAVALNAGAR 6497
131 37201 KHALBUJURG 6782
132 51201 KRISHAK 1699
133 51701 KHARGONE 3387
134 61001 KARELI 5341
135 62201 KODIYA 3810
136 62901 PONDAR 8066
137 63001 THAINI 5408
138 63101 BACHAI 6924
139 63401 MENDRANA 5015
140 66801 REVAKRIPA 1800
141 69000 Tumda 2260
142 69006 SANKHNI 2817
143 69014 Vanshika 2766
144 69024 SHRIJEE 5004
145 69036 MOHPANI 1568
146 69038 DANORA 1519
147 69041 MAA REWA 2912
148 New N PUNJAB 2596
  Sub Total   76172
State: Maharashtra
149 12001 MATERWADI 4697
150 12201 VITHEWADI 1944
151 12301 SANJIVANI 9159
152 12401 KOPERGAON 8834
153 12501 GANESHNAGAR 4800
154 12601 ASHOKNAGAR 9029
155 12701 PRAVARANAGAR 16717
156 12801 RAHURI 4804
157 12901 SHRIGONDA 9396
158 13001 SANGAMNER 17503
159 13101 BHENDE 16207
160 13201 VRIDHESWAR 5413
161 13301 JAGADAMBA 21194
162 13401 SONAI 14160
163 13501 PARNER 2837
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164 13601 NIRA 19011
165 13701 MALEGAON 18308
166 13801 BHAVANINAGAR 11633
167 14001 PATAS 7138
168 14101 JUNNAR 20384
169 14201 AKLUJ 17174
170 14401 KUMATHE 9729
171 14501 GURSALE 9665
172 14701 BHIMA 5156
173 14801 SHRIRAM 6519
174 14901 KRISHNA 24076
175 15001 BHUINJ 13305
176 15101 MARALI 4717
177 15201 SAHYADRI 25852
178 15301 SHENDRE 13031
179 15401 SANGLI 10001
180 15501 WALWA 19714
181 15601 VISHWAS 11101
182 15701 HUTATMA 17275
183 15801 ATPADI 2632
184 16001 MAHANKALI 4042
185 16101 WARANA 27530
186 16201 ICHALKARANJI 14776
187 16301 KUMBHIKESARI 15403
188 16401 BIDRI 14098
189 16501 BHOGAWATI 11567
190 16601 SHIROL 27218
191 16801 GADHINGLAJ 6167
192 16901 KAGAL 16669
193 17001 ASURLE 18270
194 17201 HUPARI 35039
195 17701 MALINAGAR 7805
196 17801 PANDURANG 15829
197 17901 PHALTAN 5807
198 18001 KOLHAPUR 8982
199 18301 KANNAD 8236
200 18501 PAITHAN 3099
201 19101 SATPUDA 6836
202 19401 DONGARKADA 4146
203 19501 PATHRI 2315
204 19601 BASMATHNAGAR 6042
205 19701 AMBAJOGAI 4368
206 19801 GEORAI 6768
207 20201 FAIZPUR 4142
208 20601 SAMARTH 9533
209 20901 MANJARA 10214
210 21201 MAUDA 1491
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211 21301 JAMANI 2456
212 31201 RAJARAM 11956
213 32001 WAIN GANGA 2232
214 32301 GOLEGAON 3577
215 33101 INDAPUR 14192
216 34001 RAJGAD 2728
217 35301 AGASTI 8941
218 35501 SANT DHAMAJI 6868
219 35601 MAJALGAON 7251
220 35901 JEUR 4382
221 36201 MANGRAUL 4332
222 36501 CHOPDA 677
223 36901 SANT MUKTABAI 2474
224 37501 SAMSHERPUR 8861
225 38401 AJARA 7040
226 38801 KOREGAON 12365
227 39001 KEDARESHWAR 5162
228 39101 SURYANAGAR 6126
229 39201 LOHGAON 282
230 39301 BILOLI 3368
231 39501 SANTTUKARAM 10085
232 39701 UJANA 8212
233 39801 CHIKALI 4324
234 40001 SHIRUR 11174
235 40101 MUNDKHED 8627
236 40201 PARTUR 5417
237 46001 WANGI 17873
238 46201 AMBEGAON 14303
239 46301 SONAWADE 7778
240 46401 SIPORA BAZAR 2557
241 46801 MURUM 4257
242 46901 RAIGAON 8571
243 49601 BHALWANI 4870
244 49701 JAWLABAZAR 4694
245 50101 PANGRI 5241
246 50701 RANJANI 10481
247 50801 HAMIDWADA 11048
248 50901 LOKMANGAL 4768
249 51001 KOKARUD 2869
250 51101 GANGAMAI 12055
251 51301 PANGAON 3761
252 51401 DWARKADHISH 9101
253 51501 SAIKRUPA 4117
254 52001 PIMPALNER 27455
255 52003 NIVLI 9043
256 52006 SHEWALEWADI 8128
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257 52007 DINDAYALNAGAR 3420
258 52008 WALKI 1305
259 52009 KASHEGAON 6463
260 52201 YOGESHWARI 2103
261 52301 LAXMINAGAR 7698
262 52401 PAWARWADI 8868
263 52501 SHARAD 14048
264 52601 SAHAJINAGAR 8100
265 52701 WASHI 3023
266 52801 BHILARWADI 3652
267 52901 HAVARGAON 838
268 53002 KUNDAL 19090
269 53003 ARAVINDNAGAR 4391
270 53005 TAMBALE 8093
271 53007 KARANWADI 9883
272 53008 MOHANNAGAR 7985
273 53009 SHESHNAGAR 805
274 54101 PIMPALGAON 8540
275 54801 NIWADA 7679
276 54901 GAGAN 9643
277 55001 PARGAON 2129
278 55201 DOKARE 2350
279 55301 TAKALIWADI 17805
280 55701 BELA 3213
281 56401 PATETHAN 8477
282 58901 SHIVANI 1113
283 60101 ANURAJ 6106
284 60701 SHETPHALGADE 14634
285 60801 CHORAKHALI 4373
286 61101 MHALUNGE 5119
287 61401 MHAISGAON 7035
288 61701 SONARI 8880
289 61901 BHANDARKAVATHE 6276
290 63201 MAKHANI 11451
291 63301 ALEGAON 15711
292 63601 TIRTHPURI 4756
293 63801 SAMRUDHI 4406
294 63901 DHAMORI 3566
295 64601 JAYWANT 11703
296 64701 TIRHE 6424
297 64901 HEMARUS 12768
298 65001 PIMPALDARA 1720
299 65601 JAKRAYA 5023
300 65901 TALEGAON 8338
301 66001 VAMBORI 4564
302 66101 PRATIBHANAGAR 449
303 66401 BHAIRAVNATH-II  5077
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304 66501 BHAGWANTNAGAR  7576
305 66601 JATEGAON 8489
306 67301 JAISHRIRAM 2919
307 67401 MATOSHRI SUGARS 6053
308 68001 UDAGIRI 9050
309 68301 SRI SRI SUGAR 4878
310 68401 KHARDI 2645
311 68801 FABTECH 6380
312 68901 YEDESHWARI 4780
313 69004 LOHARA 8837
314 69007 KGSINFRA 2277
315 69009 LAVANGI 4754
316 69011 UTOPIAN 7962
317 69013 SHANKARRATNA 6578
318 69015 SARSENAPATI 15499
319 69016 TURK PIMPRI 11610
320 69017 BALIRAJA-PURNA  4382
321 69018 KANCHESHWAR 6329
322 69020 SWARAJ INDIA 8475
323 69022 GokulSugar 4259
324 69023 SHARAYU AGRO 10895
325 69025 Kamlabhawani 3848
326 69027 KHANDALA SUGAR 3014
327 69033 sonajinagar 3262
328 69031 KURUNDA 1968
329 69032 FARALE 4842
330 69028 Gopuj 11945
331 69030 Jaihind Achegaon 6042
332 69039 RAVADEWADI 7510
333 69042 USL 6316
  Sub Total   1558052
State: Odisha
334 23001 ASKA 1296
335 30803 DHENKANAL 6235
  Sub Total   7532
State: Punjab
336 101 GURDASPUR 4543
337 201 BATALA 3601
338 301 FAZILKA 2868
339 401 MORINDA 4943
340 501 BHOGPUR 3415
341 601 NAWANSHAHR 6509
342 801 BUDHEWAL 3581
343 901 DHURI 7613
344 1001 PHAGWARA 9084
345 31901 NAKODAR 3310
346 33501 AJNALA 4641
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347 34201 MUKERIAN 20996
348 36001 BABA BAKALA 15404
349 42001 DASUYA 18938
350 42301 AMLOH 9606
351 64801 KIRI 17647
  Sub Total   136699
State: Rajasthan
352 1901 SRI GANGANAGAR 1406
  Sub Total   1406
State: Tamilnadu
353 28602 LALGUDI 4775
354 28901 THANJAVUR 3474
355 28902 PERAMBALUR 3233
356 29101 AMBUR 1332
357 29201 VELLORE 1302
358 29301 TIRUPATTUR 1968
359 29401 KALLAKURICHI 4694
360 29402 KACHIRAYAPALAYAM 6752
361 29501 ULUNDURPET 1682
362 29601 MADURANTAKAM 2777
363 29701 TIRUTTANI 3197
364 29801 SALEM 3612
365 29901 DHARMAPURI 2577
366 30101 ALANGANALLUR 2505
367 30201 THIRU AROORAN 3109
368 30202 THIRUMANDAKUDI 2949
369 30401 NELLIKUPPAM 18501
370 30501 MUNDIYAMPAKKAM 11606
371 30601 AMBIKA 6530
372 30701 PONNI 6965
373 30801 SAKTHI 7850
374 30802 SHIVGANGA 3971
375 30901 BANNARI AMMAN 4658
376 32601 DHARANI 2679
377 32603 POLLUR 7031
378 32801 RAJSHREE 2894
379 33001 SETHIATHOPE 2913
380 33401 CHEYYAR 4322
381 35001 ALAPURAM 4484
382 50501 ARANTHANGI 5282
383 59001 SATHAMANGALAM 6043
384 61801 SEMMEDU 6435
385 63701 KALAYANALLUR 7132
386 64001 UDUMBIYAN 7950
387 64101 TIRUVANNAMALAI 8820
388 66201 THIRUKOVILUR 10808
  Sub Total   186812
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State: Telangana
389 23602 TRIDENT 5839
390 24701 RAJESHWARAPURAM 5851
391 34301 KALLUR 4797
392 44601 N.C.S. GAYATRI 6565
393 44701 SANGAREDDY 7987
394 59201 MAAGI 4665
395 65201 KRISHNAVENI 6313
  Sub Total   42018
State: U.P.
396 2201 MOHIUDDINPUR 7405
397 2202 SAKHOTI TANDA 4446
398 2204 BULANDSHAHR 3497
399 2206 ROHANA KALAN 4546
400 2208 BIJNOR 6388
401 2216 JARWAL 3578
402 2219 SISWABAZAR 4092
403 2220 KHADDA 3673
404 2301 BAGPAT 8003
405 2401 RAMALA 8074
406 2501 ANNOOPSHAHR 5363
407 2601 SARSAWA 6429
408 2701 NANAUTA 11516
409 2801 MORNA 8419
410 2901 DAURALA 39212
411 2902 MAWANA 32170
412 3001 DEOBAND 23201
413 3002 RAMKOLA 15571
414 3301 KHATAULI 37689
415 3401 MANSURPUR 23708
416 3501 SHAMLI 19885
417 3601 MODINAGAR 14318
418 3602 MALAKPUR 21126
419 3701 SIMBHAOLI 26508
420 3702 CHILWARIA 7464
421 3901 CHANDPUR 11398
422 4201 GAJRAULA 8344
423 4301 BILASPUR 3216
424 4801 HARDUAGANJ 1423
425 4901 BISALPUR 5598
426 5101 PURANPUR 4131
427 5201 KAIMGANJ 2197
428 5301 BADAUN 1766
429 5401 TILHAR 5445
430 5501 BELRAYAN 12607
431 5601 SAMPURANNAGAR 11093
432 5701 SEMIKHERA 6163
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433 5801 DHAMPUR 42670


434 5802 RAUZAGAON 15255
435 5803 ASMOLI 26735
436 5901 SEOHARA 37521
437 6001 RAJAKA SAHASPUR 7246
438 6102 PILIBHIT 31577
439 6201 ROSA 11034
440 6301 GOLA 39309
441 6401 AIRA 20068
442 6501 PALIAKALAN 23578
443 6601 BAHERI 14477
444 6701 NEOLI 2566
445 6801 HARGAON 39159
446 7001 NANPARA 6134
447 7301 SETHIAN 3362
448 7401 GHOSI 3080
449 7501 SULTANPUR 1520
450 7601 MAHMUDABAD 4392
451 7901 CAPTAINGANJ 7302
452 8101 SEORAHI 12122
453 8401 PRATAPPUR 2486
454 8501 WALTERGANJ 2135
455 8601 BISWAN 27149
456 8801 K.M.SUGAR 17501
457 8901 BALRAMPUR 27386
458 9001 TULSIPUR 13938
459 9201 BABHNAN 20754
460 31701 POWAYAN 5502
461 32901 NAJIBABAD 10872
462 34501 DHANAURA 23603
463 35201 TITAWI 23185
464 36101 VENUS 5501
465 36301 AGAUTA 11551
466 37301 GADAURA 3411
467 41901 RAMGARH 19094
468 47501 J.K. SUGAR 10804
469 47601 OSWAL OVERSEAS 4918
470 47801 DWARIKESH 22303
471 48001 MAIZAPUR 4911
472 48301 J. B. GANJ 34474
473 48401 AGWANPUR 11448
474 48501 RUPAPUR 13530
475 48601 TIKAULA 22322
476 48701 UNN 10304
477 50601 NAYABANS 3457
478 54501 HAIDERGARH 7674
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479 55601 KINAUNI 28097
480 56101 THANABHAWAN 21995
481 56201 BHAISANA 25263
482 56301 BILAI 23543
483 56501 AKBARPUR 16725
484 56601 DWARIKESHPURAM 21690
485 56801 NANGLAMAL 17898
486 57101 PARSENDI 10959
487 57201 SABITGARH 14691
488 57401 PUDRIKHURD 23523
489 57501 MANKAPUR 17878
490 57601 GANGNAULI 11955
491 57701 KHAMBARKHERA 26348
492 57801 BARKHERA 15369
493 58001 CHANDANPUR 17499
494 58101 HARIAWAN 22287
495 58201 LONI 21797
496 58301 RANINANGAL 16204
497 58601 BRIJNATHPUR 9328
498 58701 MILAK NARAYANPUR 11331
499 59101 RAJPURA 19982
500 59301 KUMBHI 28233
501 59401 JAWAHARPUR 22062
502 59501 BELWARA 10697
503 59601 KHAIKHERI 10695
504 59701 SHERMAU 13548
505 60001 NIGOHI 23426
506 60201 DWARIKESHDHAM 20192
507 60301 MAQSUDPUR 15762
508 60401 GULARIA 27406
509 60501 RUDHAULI 7621
510 60601 KUNDARKHI 15124
511 60901 ITAI MAIDA 10310
512 61501 DHADHA BUJURG 12852
513 66701 BISAULI 8170
514 67601 KARIMGANJ 9364
  Sub Total   1758808
State: Uttrakhand
515 2207 DOIWALA 4776
516 3101 IQBALPUR 10578
517 3201 LHAKSAR 18209
518 4001 KICHHA 6805
519 4401 BAZPUR 5541
520 4501 NADEHI 5097
521 49201 LIBBERHERI 12934
  Sub Total   63941
  Total   5000000

***

